
 

JOHN PATTERSON 3rd 
 
John Patterson, the third of the name, was born in 1796. He was born in the Pendleton District of 
South Carolina. 
 
In early St. Louis County records he is listed as John Junior and his father simply as John 
Patterson. He married Jane Jamison on August 24, 1815 in Florissant, St. Louis County. 
 
Jane was born in 1798 in Madison County, Kentucky. She was a daughter of Joseph Jamison and 
Sarah 'Sally' Hubbard. Sally Hubbard Jamison later became the second wife of John Paterson II, 
so Sally was a mother in law and a stepmother as well to this John Patterson III. Interesting, 
kinda like the song, "I'm My Own Grandpa." 
 
John served with his brother William in the Missouri Militia in the War of 1812. John was a 
Corporal in Captain John E. Allen’s Company of Infantry Militia. 
 
John Patterson is buried at Cold Water and his stone reads that he died on October 4, 1833 at age 
37. His wife Jane's stone reads she died November 2, 1847 at age 49. 
 
John and Jane had the following children that I know of: 
 
 
     Sarah 'Sally' Patterson 
 
Sally was born December 19, 1820 in St. Louis County. She married Joseph Patterson on May 
14, 1837. 
 
Joseph Patterson was born August 27, 1809. He was the eldest son of William Patterson and 
Assenath Piggott. Joseph had first married Mary Veale in 1832 and Mary had died in 1835 at age 
twenty-three. This had been Mary's second marriage. She had first married a James man who had 
died. 
 
There were no children in this marriage. 
 
Joseph died July 29, 1872 and Sally died May 1, 1901. Both are buried in Cold Water Cemetery. 
 
 
     Samuel J. Patterson 
 
Samuel was born about 1822. He may have died young as I have no information on him at all. 
 
 
     Nancy Patterson 
 
Nancy was born in 1824. She married Isiah Jamison according to Carl Veale's work. That is all I 
have on the family. 
 
 



     Martha Ann Patterson 
 
Martha was born in 1826. She married John Northern in about 1844 or 1845. 
 
Martha Ann died December 10, 1846 at age twenty. There is mention of a child so perhaps she 
died in childbirth which was common in those days. 
 
She is buried in Cold Water Cemetery. John Northern then married her younger sister Ellen 
Patterson in about 1848. 
 
 
     Ellen Patterson 
 
Ellen, or possibly Eleanor, was born in 1828. She married her sister's widower, John Northern, in 
1848. John was born in 1821. 
 
Ellen died in 1883, John died in 1895. They had one child that I know of: 
 
      SAMUEL NORTHERN who was born in 1849 and died in 1889. He married Margaret  
 Brown in 1874. Margaret was born in 1856. They had a daughter: 
 
           Mary Northern who was born in Calloway County, Missouri. She married G. R. 
  Crockett. 
 
 
     Margaret Rebecca Patterson 
 
She was born in 1832 and died in 1912. She married Nicholas Blacklock Douglas. They were 
married in St. Louis County on May 2, 1850. 
 
Nicholas was born in 1819 and died in 1903. He served in the Mexican War. Both are buried in 
the Cold Water Cemetery along with some of their children. 
 
The children I have some information on are: 
 
      RICHARD FREDERICK DOUGLAS born 1851 and died 1873. 
 
      EDWIN DOUGLAS born in 1853. 
 

MARY DOUGLAS also born in 1853. She married a Chomeau and died in 1882 and is 
buried in Cold Water. 

 
MOLLIE DOUGLAS she may be the same as Mary above. Mollie married Henri 
Chomeau. After she died (1882?), Henri married her sister Virena. 

 
      VIRENA BLACKLOCK DOUGLAS was born in 1862. She married Henri Chomeau, the 
 widower of her sister. Henry was born in 1848 and died in 1929. Virena died in 1960 at  
 the age of ninety eight. They had these children: 
 
           Henri Chomeau Junior 



           Adele Chomeau who married Robert Starbird. 
           Richard Chomeau 
 
      JOHN WHEELER DOUGLAS His stone in Cold Water simply says 1864. He may have
 been born and died in his first year. I don't know. 
 
 
     Elizabeth Jane Patterson 
 
Jane was born August 22, 1833. She married Elliot Patton on February 14, 1855. I wonder if they 
celebrated Valentine's Day in those days, if so it was a perfect present. Elliot was born in 1822 
and died January 8, 1872 in St. Louis County and is buried in the Fee Fee Cemetery. 
 
After Elliot died, Elizabeth Jane moved in with her daughter, Belle, and died in Cameron, 
Missouri on May 31, 1925. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      LILLIAN PATTON born November 14, 1855 and died January 16, 1910. She married  
 William T. Lindley, a doctor born March 15, 1856 and died August 19, 1922. They had  
 one daughter: 
 

Clara B. Lindley born May 24m 1884 in Hamilton, Missouri. She married Walter 
Finch. Walter was born August 15, 1885 and died August 3, 1976. They had two sons: 
Lindley Finch born in 1912 and John J. Finch born August 21, 1914.  
   

BELLE PATTON born in 1858. 
 
     CHARLES E. PATTON born in 1861. 
 


